of cash used by Aviragen’s operations and other changes in Aviragen’s assets and liabilities that occurred between December 31, 2017, and the completion of the merger
on February 13, 2018.

1

VAXART, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
December 31, 2017

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the financial
position or results of operations in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had Aviragen and Private Vaxart been a combined company during
the specified period. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect any cost savings or associated costs to achieve such savings from
operating efficiencies, synergies, or other restructuring that may result from the merger.

2

VAXART, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
December 31, 2017

(In thousands)

Private Vaxart,
As Reported

Aviragen, Inc.,
As Derived

Pro forma
Adjustments Key

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,571 $ 29,406 $  — $ 30,977
Short-term investments 1,415  —  — 1,415
Accounts receivable - billed 477 2,543  — 3,020
Accounts receivable - unbilled 153  —  — 153
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   137   488   —   625

Total current assets 3,753 32,437  — 36,190

Property and equipment, net 730 188 (4)  C 914
Intangible assets, net 40  — 26,200  B 26,240
Other assets   —   —   —   —

Total assets $ 4,523 $ 32,625 $ 26,196 $ 63,344

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 1,390 $ 1,700 $  — $ 3,090
Current portion of secured promissory note payable to Oxford 1,528  —  — 1,528
Short-term note payable  — 263  — 263
Liability related to sale of future royalties, current portion  — 1,205 (205)  B 1,000
Other accrued expenses 1,605 2,517 5,169  A 9,224

   (67)  D

Total current liabilities 4,523 5,685 4,897 15,105

Convertible promissory notes, long-term, related parties 35,282  — (35,282)  D  —
Long-term liabilities  — 160  — 160
Liability related to sale of future royalties, net of current portion  — 16,016 (1,516)  B 14,500
Secured promissory note payable to Oxford, net of current portion   3,440   —   —   3,440

Total liabilities   43,245   21,861   (31,901)   33,205

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Preferred Stock 1  — (1)  D  —
Common Stock  — 3,865 (3,151)  E 714
Additional paid-in capital 41,259 160,354 (134,256)  E 102,707

35,350  D
Accumulated other comprehensive income  — 18,976 (18,976)  E  —
Accumulated deficit (79,982) (172,431) 172,431  E (73,282)

(459)  A
   7,159  E

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (38,722)   10,764   58,097   30,139

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit) $ 4,523 $ 32,625 $ 26,196 $ 63,344

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

3

VAXART, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2017

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Private Vaxart,
As Reported

Aviragen, Inc.,
As Derived

Pro forma
Adjustments Key

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:

Revenue from government contract $ 5,839 $  — $  — $ 5,839
Royalty revenue 3,924  — 3,924
Non-cash royalty revenue related to the sale of future royalties   —   3,764   —   3,764

Total revenue   5,839   7,688   —   13,527

Operating expenses:
Research and development 12,355 15,754  — 28,109
General and administrative 3,499 8,997 (3,691)  F 8,805
Depreciation and amortization   —   —   2,010  G   2,010

Total operating expenses   15,854   24,751   (1,681)   38,924

Operating loss   (10,015)   (17,063)   1,681   (25,397)

Other income and (expenses):
Interest income 53 305  — 358
Interest expense (3,036)  — 2,494  H (542)
Non-cash interest expense on liability related to sale of future royalties  — (1,694)  — (1,694)
Gain (loss) on sale of equipment 69  —  — 69
Gain on revaluation of financial instruments 3,347  — (3,347)  H  —
Foreign exchange loss   —   (92)   —   (92)

Total other income and (expenses)   433   (1,481)   (853)   (1,901)

Net loss before provision for income taxes (9,582) (18,544) 828   (27,298)

Provision for income taxes   —   457   —   457

Net loss (9,582) (19,001) 828   (27,755)

Series B and C preferred dividend   (2,878)   —   2,878  H   —

Net loss attributable to common stockholders $ (12,460) $ (19,001) $ 3,706 $ (27,755)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted $ (91.65) $ (5.41)   $ (3.89)

Shares used to compute net loss per share - basic and diluted   135,953   3,513,525   3,490,245  I   7,139,723

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

4

VAXART, INC.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information
December 31, 2017

(1)   Description of the Transaction and Basis of Presentation

Description of Transaction

On February 13, 2018, Aviragen Therapeutics, Inc. (“Aviragen”) merged with and into pre-merger Vaxart, Inc. (“Private Vaxart”), with Private Vaxart becoming a
wholly-owned subsidiary of Aviragen and the surviving corporation following the completion of the merger in accordance with the Agreement and Plan of Merger